

No. 13-950

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PERI & SONS FARMS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR RIVERA RIVERA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE, CATO IN-
STITUTE, AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF IN-
DEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LE-
GAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Ave., NE
Washington, D.C. 20002

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

KAREN R. HARNED
NFIB Small Bus. Legal Center
1201 F St., NW, Ste 200
Washington, DC 20004

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler Sch. of Law
at Chapman Univ.
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
Telephone: (714) 628-2666
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. Review Is Necessary in this Case To Preserve Separation of Powers—A Vitally Important Structural Limitation on Government Power.....4

 II. This Court Should Reconsider *Auer* in Light of the Inconsistency Between Controlling Deference and Separation of Powers.....7

 A. Rather than preserving the integrity of the separation of powers, *Auer* deference combines all essential governmental powers in the same body—the unelected agency.....8

 B. Judicial review does not intrude on an agency’s authority to make policy determinations; agencies create policy when a regulation is enacted.....9

 C. Active judicial review incentivizes agencies to promulgate unambiguous regulations that give fair notice to the regulated community..... 11

 III. Members of this Court Have Expressed Doubts about the *Auer* Deference Doctrine.13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 757 F.2d 330 (DC Cir. 1985)..... | 10 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... | passim |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown U. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... | 15 |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)..... | 7, 9, 14 |
| <i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)..... | 1, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Decker v. N.W. Emtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)..... | passim |
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010)..... | 1 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (Cranch) 137 (1803) | 6 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Rev. Commn.</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3 rd Cir. 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>Rivera v. Peri & Sons Farm, Inc.</i> , 735 F.2d 892, (9 th Cir. 2013)..... | 2 |
| <i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)..... | 2, 8, 13 |
| <i>Thomas Jefferson U. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... | 11, 13, 15 |
| Statutes | |
| 1 Stats 1 | 5 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553 | 10 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 | 7 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Adams, John, A DEFENSE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, (1797) (Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 2001)..... | 4 |
| Brutus No. XI, in Debate on the Constitution, Bernard Bailyn, ed. (Library of America, 1993)..... | 6 |
| Brutus No. XII, in Debate on the Constitution, Bernard Bailyn, ed. (Library of America, 1993)..... | 6 |
| Dicey, A.V., INTRODUCTION TO THE STUDY OF THE LAW OF THE CONSTITUTION (8th ed. 1915)..... | 12 |
| Holmes, Oliver Wendell, <i>The Theory of Legal Interpretation</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (1899)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Locke, John, SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT (1690) (C.B. MacPherson ed., 1980)..... | 12 |
| Manning, John F., <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996) .. | 11, 12 |
| Montesquieu, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS (1748) (Franz Neumann ed. & Thomas Nugent trans., 1949) .. | 4, 8 |
| Story, Joseph, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION (1833) (Little Brown & Co. 1858)..... | 5 |
| THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009)..... | 5 |
| THE FEDERALIST (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... | 5, 6 |
| THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1966) (July 21, 1787) | 6 |
